************************************************************1
*                                                          *2
*           File and Aux Typer - An AppleWorks Init        *3
*              *******************************             *4
*          - Expands the 'Change file type'                *5
*             selection in the File Activities             *6
*             menu of AppleWorks 5.1 by:                   *7
*               (i) adding several menu-selectable         *8

**--------------------------------------------------------------794
795
* Lookup 3-Character File Type Code given Hex Type796
HexTo3Char797
 LDA $807A ; File Type from Parm Table 798
 LDX #$62 ; 98 types assigned 3-char codes799
800
:Loop3Char CMP HexTable,X ; Look for match starting at $FF and801
   ;   working backwards down to $00802
 BEQ :CalcIndex ; Yes, HAS code - go look up 803
804
 BCS :No3Code ; Hex is greater than next lower type805
   ;  - no 3 character code806
 DEX  ; decrement and check next lower type807
 BNE :Loop3Char ; try next808
809
:CalcIndex LDY #$03 ; each code is 3 characters810
 JSR newMultByte ; 'X' index times '3'811
   ; - result in MReg / $91/$92812
 CLC  ; prepare to add to start of 3CharTable813
 LDA #<3CharTable-1; (LB)814
 ADC MReg ; (LB) / $91815
 TAX  ;816
 LDA #>3CharTable ; (HB)817
 ADC MReg+1 ; (HB) / $92818
 BRA :CCC ; will always branch819
 820
* If no 3-character File Type Code, just display '$' plus Hex Bytes821
:No3Code JSR Hex2Asc ; enter with File Type in 'A'822
 STX TypeStr+3 ; high nibble823
 STA TypeStr+4 ; low nibble824
 LDA #'$' ; Hex symbol825
 STA TypeStr+2 ;826
 827
 RTS828
 829
:CCC STX AArg ; (LB) of 3CharTable / $9A830
 STA AArg+1 ; (HB) of 3CharTable / $9B831
 LDY #$03 ; length of character string832
833
:DDD LDA (AArg),Y ;834
 STA TypeStr+1,Y ;835
 DEY  ;836
 BNE :DDD ; loop to get all 3 characters837
 838
 RTS839
840
HexTable841
 DB $00842
 DB $01843
 DB $02844
 DB $03845
 DB $04846
 DB $05847
 DB $06848
 DB $07849
 DB $08850
 DB $09851
 DB $0A852
 DB $0B853
 DB $0C854
 DB $0F855
 DB $10856
 DB $11857
 DB $12858
 DB $13859
 DB $14860
 DB $15861
 DB $16862
 DB $19863
 DB $1A864
 DB $1B865
 DB $20866